WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RESOLUTION NO. 2013 - 02

RECOGNIZING THE SERVICE OF

DEAN ROGER W. GILLMAN

WHEREAS, in 2006, **ROGER GILMAN** was appointed by President Karen W. Morse as Dean of Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies at Western Washington University; and

WHEREAS, ROGER GILMAN also served as Interim Director of the Center for International Studies from September 2010 through December 2011; and

WHEREAS, ROGER GILMAN brought to his appointment as Dean of Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies, thirty years of experience at Northeastern Illinois University, which includes experience as a faculty member, as well as experience as Chair of the Department of Philosophy, and Associate Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences; and

WHEREAS, ROGER GILMAN received his undergraduate degree with honors from Western Washington University's Fairhaven College in 1972; and his graduate degree and doctorate from the University of Chicago; and

WHEREAS, under **ROGER GILMAN'S** leadership, Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies has successfully addressed a number of significant goals, including the college's very successful 40th anniversary celebration in 2010 which was of significant value to the college and university; and

WHEREAS, as Acting Director of the Center for International Studies, **ROGER GILMAN** encouraged the inclusion of international study and global perspectives as part of the university's mission statement and strategic goals; and

WHEREAS, ROGER GILMAN has been a tireless and effective advocate for interdisciplinary and global studies and for innovative pedagogies whose contributions to the Center for International Studies and to advancing global education within Fairhaven have been significant; and

WHEREAS, ROGER GILMAN has served with commitment and distinction as Dean of Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies and as a trusted member of the Academic Affairs leadership team; and

WHEREAS, **ROGER GILMAN** will complete his appointment as Dean of Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies on June 30, 2013;

NOW, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University offers thanks and commendation to **ROGER GILMAN** for his many achievements and for his service as Dean of Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Trustees of Western Washington University at its regular meeting on June 14, 2013.